

No. 20-861

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE FRY,

Petitioner,

v.

RAND CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

James E. Tysse
Counsel of Record
Anthony T. Pierce
Nathan J. Oleson
Lide E. Paterno
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
jtysse@akingump.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 2

 A. Legal Framework 2

 B. Factual Background 3

 C. Procedural History 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REVIEW
THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S FACT-BOUND
APPLICATION OF THE “BUT FOR”
CAUSATION STANDARD..... 10

 A. Petitioner Merely Alleges
Misapplication Of Settled Law To An
Extensive Record. 10

 B. The Decision Below Fully Accords
With This Court’s Precedents. 12

II. PETITIONER’S SECOND QUESTION IS
NOT PRESENTED BY THIS CASE AND
DOES NOT INVOLVE A CIRCUIT
CONFLICT 16

 A. The Standard Of Causation
Applicable To FMLA Retaliation
Claims Is Not Presented. 16

 B. The Circuits Are Not “In Disarray”
Over The Causation Standard That
Applies To FMLA Retaliation Claims. 18

III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	23
A. Petitioner’s Waivers Foreclose Review.....	23
B. The Petition Does Not Address, And The Decision Below Does Not Resolve, Several Predicate And Dispositive Issues.	24
C. Answering The Questions Presented Would Make No Difference In This Case Or For FMLA Litigation.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adams v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 789 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	25
<i>Bachelder v. America W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2001)	22, 23, 26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	12, 16
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	15
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	11
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	17, 28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	27
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017).....	21

<i>Exxon Co., USA v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	12
<i>Foster v. University of Md.-E. Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Fuller v. Phipps</i> , 67 F.3d 1137 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	24
<i>Gleklen v. Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Goelzer v. Sheboygan Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Graziadio v. Culinary Inst. of Am.</i> , 817 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	3
<i>Hannah P. v. Coats</i> , 916 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Hodgens v General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 1998).....	20, 24
<i>Hunter v. Valley View Local Schs.</i> , 579 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2009)	22, 28
<i>King v. Preferred Tech. Grp.</i> , 166 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1999)	22

<i>Kubicko v. Ogden Logistics Servs.</i> , 181 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Laing v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 703 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	29
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	27
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	14
<i>Perry v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 429 F. App'x 218 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	3, 28
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	13, 14, 17
<i>Richardson v. Monitronics Int'l, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2005)	21, 29
<i>Skrjanc v. Great Lakes Power Serv. Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Smith v. Allen Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2002)	20

<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	3, 13
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	25
<i>Twigg v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2011)	20, 24
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. START Treatment & Recovery Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 864 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2017).....	22, 26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	25
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c)	2, 19, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

3d Cir. Model Civil Jury Instructions § 10.1 (last updated July 2019).....	21
S. REP. NO. 103-3 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....	25

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 11
